Legal Supplement Part C to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 54, No. 7, 22nd January, 2015

No. 3 of 2015

Fifth Session Tenth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BILL

An Act to amend the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Chap. 40:53

THE NATIONAL TRUST OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2015

Explanatory Note

(These notes form no part of the Bill but are intended only to indicate its general purport)

The purpose of this Bill is to amend the definition of "Minister" to enable the Ministry of National Diversity and Social Integration to have oversight of the work of the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago, which now falls under the remit of this Ministry.

BILL

An AcT to amend the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Chap. 40.53

[, 2015]

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ENACTED}}$ by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as $_{\ensuremath{\mathsf{Enactment}}}$ follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the National Trust of Short title Trinidad and Tobago (Amendment) Act, 2015.

Section 2 amended

2. The National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago Act is amended in section 2, by deleting the definition of "Minister" and substituting the following definition:

" "Minister" means the Minister to whom responsibility for heritage preservation is assigned.".

Passed in the House of Representatives this day of , 2015.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above.

Speaker

Passed in the Senate this day of , 2015.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate

No. 3 of 2015

FIFTH SESSION

TENTH PARLIAMENT

REPUBLIC OF

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

$RIII_{,I}$

AN ACT to amend the National Trust of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Chap. 40:53

Received and read the

First time
